ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND INDUSTRIES AGRICULTURAL CHEMISTRY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

CHAPTER 80-1-9
PET FOOD STANDARDS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

80-1-9-.01 Application

80-1-9-.02 Pet Food Standards

80-1-9-.01 Application.

Pursuant to Code of Ala. 1975, §§4, 67 and 68 of Title 2, the following regulations, standards and requirements are hereby approved and adopted for the sale of commercial feeds where such feeds are offered for sale or sold for the feeding of domestic animals, birds and fish that are normally maintained in or near households as pets:

Author: Charles H. Barnes

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, <a href="\$\$ \$2-21-25.

History: Filed April $\overline{19, 1982}$.

Ed. Note: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$4, 67 and 68 of Title 2 of the Code of Alabama appearing in the above rule are codified in Code of Ala. 1975, as \$\$2-2-16, 2-21-12 and 2-21-13, respectively. Sections 2-21-12 and 2-21-13 were repealed January 1, 1979. Code of Ala. 1975, \$2-21-25, apparently replaced the majority of repealed \$\$2-21-12 and 2-21-13.

80-1-9-.02 Pet Food Standards.

The regulations as prepared and approved by the Association of American Feed Control Officials (AAFCO) as they appear in the official publication of the Association of American Feed Control Officials, as recommended for adoption to govern the manufacture or distribution of feeds for animals, birds and fish normally maintained or kept in or near a household as pets, are hereby adopted by reference thereto for implementation, administration and enforcement of the sale or offering for sale of commercial feeds in Alabama as regulated by Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$56-68, Title 2, as amended, the law which governs the sale of commercial feeds, unless such regulations as adopted herein by reference are in conflict with said law or clearly not applicable thereunder.

Author: Charles H. Barnes, N. Gunter Guy, Jr.

Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §2-21-25.

History: Filed April 19, 1982. Amended: Published June 30, 2023;
effective August 14, 2023.

Ed. Note: Code of Ala. 1975, \$\$56-68, Title 2, appearing in the above rule are codified in Code of Ala. 1975, as \$\$2-21-1 through 2-21-13. All of these statutes were repealed on January 1, 1979, and replaced by \$\$2-21-16 through 2-21-34 which is the present Commercial Feed Law.

EDITOR'S NOTE: The following is a history by the Department of Agriculture and Industries prior to the enactment of the Alabama Administrative Act.

HISTORY: This Chapter was adopted June 22, 1977 and became effective September 1, 1977.